

No. 08-987

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUBEN CAMPA, RENE GONZALEZ, ANTONIO  
GUERRERO, GERARDO HERNANDEZ, AND LUIS MEDINA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LAWYERS  
GUILD AND NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
BLACK LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

ZACHARY WOLFE  
1725 I STREET NW, SUITE 300  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 265-5965  
*Counsel of Record*

HEIDI BOGHOSIAN  
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD  
132 NASSAU STREET, ROOM 922  
NEW YORK, NY 10038  
(212) 679-5100

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. THIS COURT MUST TAKE AN ACTIVE ROLE  
IN ELIMINATING RACISM..... 6

III. STATING A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE  
UNDER *BATSON V. KENTUCKY* IS NOT  
BURDENSOME..... 8

    A. *Prima facie* Burden “Not Onerous” in the  
    Circuit Courts ..... 10

IV. SATISFYING THE “APPEARANCE OF  
JUSTICE” ..... 12

    A. An Appearance of Injustice Infects  
    this Case..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baines v. City of Danville</i> , 321 F.2d 643 (4th Cir. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> 384 U.S. 890 (1966).....	2
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .3, 4, 6, 12, 19	
<i>Campa v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966)...	2
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	14
<i>Coulter v. Gilmore</i> , 155 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1998) ....	11
<i>Dombrowski v. Pister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	2
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	12
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	7, 9
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 987 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	7
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	15
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 579 (1986) .....	12
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) ..	6, 19
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	6, 12, 19

<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> , 63 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F. 2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Anne Teresa Demo, “The Afterimage: Immigration Policy After Elián,” 10 <i>Rhetoric &amp; Public Affairs</i> 27 (2007).....	17
Cassia C. Spohn, <i>Courts, Sentences, and Prisons</i> 124 Daedalus 119 (1995).....	7
Dana Canedy, “Lawyer for Cuban Boy’s Relatives Is Elected Miami Mayor,” N.Y. Times Nov. 14, 2001, at A14.....	17
John J. Francis, <i>Peremptory Challenges, Grutter, and Critical Mass: A Means of Reclaiming the Promise of Batson</i> , 29 Vt. L. Rev. 297 (2005).....	6
Mark Mauer, <i>Young Black Men and the Criminal Justice System: A Growing National Problem</i> (1990).....	6
Note, <i>Judging the Prosecution</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2121 (2006).....	7, 8
Russell D. Covey, <i>The Unbearable Lightness of Batson: Mixed Motives and Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> , 66 Md. L. Rev. 279, 316-17 (2007).....	14
